Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Bournston (South Street} Limited 05967208
In the Court case number
Birmingham Distnct Registry 6370 of 2012
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and R K Grant S Wilson A C O'Keefe
address(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
adminstrator(s} 35 Newhall Street The Zentth Building The Zemth Building
Birmingham 26 Spnng Gardens 26 Spring Gardens
B3 3PU Manchester Manchester
M2 1AB M2 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 26 October 2013 (b) 25 Apni 2014
Signed
Joint Admnigtrator
Dated ' (3 / S / iy

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box oppasite but If
you do, 1t will help Companres House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
farm

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

A

20/05/2014 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

Sundip Nar

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

DX Number

+44 (0) 161 B38 4500
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send itto the
Registrar of Companies at-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




P [N ——— e e e ———— - — m e _

ZC ZOLFO COOPER

Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

26 October 2013 to

25 April 2014

Bournston (Stockton) Limited
Bournston (South Street) Limited
Both in Administration

16 May 2014




e ——

Bournston (Stockton) Limted b

Boumston (South Street) Linmited

Bath i Admimistration NN ZOLFO Coop ER
Contents

1 Why this report has been prepared. .. .. ... .1
2 summary of information for creditors.  ..oiees cevvieiiees ee e 00l .2
3 Progress of the Administralions..... « vevevs vr eeies te trricieiniincane corsntiisine savanes wo us 3
4 Investigations . . . L. Ll sriiien th ciieasieere seeee eee - sessiesaane Ceerene ee cemaeverss veus 4
5 Assets still to be realised . ... ..4
6 Estimated outcome for creditors. .. o s

7 Whathappensnext ... .. . ..... ... O 6
Appendices

Statutory INfOrmMatIoN....cvevviees v v cee ser v ey sens vemt eeeeen enene e -Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the penod 26 October 2013 to 25 Apnl 2014
and Cumulative Accounts for the penod since the appointment .

. .Appendix B

Costs incurred not yet paid. .. ..cccviveninrinrenn o o . Appendix C
Time Analyses for the penod and details of time spent.. . .. ..coiiiinn o cinennn & et Appendix D
Cumulative Time Analyses for the penod since appointment ... ...... . .Appenchx E
AMINMISEIALOrS fROS .ol & oot ciiiiriiies e eeseeresrnans s smee b sesassises ae s ...Appendix F
Additional information in relation to the Admimstrators’ fees pursuant

to Statement of tnsolvency Practice @ . .. .. coviiver vor ceriniiiins e eesiane Appendix G

Exit routes and discharge from bhabity.. ... .... .

------------

Zotfo Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spning Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 450

. . Appendix H

© Zolfo Cooper 2014 All nghts reserved WWW, ZOlfOCOOpe r.com




Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited h
Both 1n Admimstration ZOLFO COOPER

1.1

12

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

18

19

=

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware Ryan Grant, Simon Wilson and Anne O’Keefe (the Admnistrators)
were appointed on 11 June 2012.

In accordance with UK msolvency legislation, an admimstrator 1s required to provide a
progress report covenng the period of six months commencing on the date on which a
company entered into administration and every subsequent period of six months. This
progress report covers the pertod 26 October 2013 to 25 Apnil 2014 (the Period).

Following a request to court for an extension, the Admimstrations of Bournston {Stockton)
Limited (Stockton) and Bournston (South Street) Limited (Scuth Street) (together the
Compames) will now end on 10 December 2015

The purpose of this report 1s to provide statutory and financial information about the
Compantes and to provide an update on the progress of the Administratiens, including
details of assets realised duning the Penod, details regarding the Admimstrators’ fees and
the expected outcome for each class of creditor

As a reminder an administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1: rescuing a company as a gong concern;

Objectwe Z: achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the company were wound up {(without first being in
admiristration); or

Objective 3. realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In these cases the Admimstrators are pursuing the second statutory objective. Further
details on the actions taken to achieve that objective can be found in section 3 of this
report.

Details of the Admimstrators’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at Appendices F to G.

More information relating to the Admmistration process, Admimistrators’ fees and creditors’
nghts can be found on Zolfo Cooper’s crechtor portal (http. //www zcinfoportal com), log-1n
details to access this information can be found wathin the covenng letter you have
recewved.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any quenes n relation to the contents of
this report or the Admurmistrations generally, ptease contact Sundip Nar on 0161 838 4593,

creditorreports@zolfocooper.eu or wnte to Zolfo Cooper’s office at The Zemth Building,
26 Sprning Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

Adrmmstrators Progress Report

ADMS01




Bournston (Stockton} Limited
Boumstoen (South Street) Limited
Both 1n Admimistration

&=
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Stockton

Stockton

Likely level of return

South Street

South Street

Likely level of

Estimated debt (£) (£) or (pence/f) Estimated debt (£) retumn {£) or

{pence/f)

Secured creditor 27,800,000 unknown 27,800,000 unknown

Unsecured creditors 11,407,000 MNil 2,030 Nl
Notes:

The estimated debt has been taken from claims recewved to date, At present the
Admimstrators estimate that the secured creditor will suffer a shortfall.

The Compamies are part of a group (the Group) which includes Bournston Estates Limited
(BEL} and Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Lirmited (the Point).

The secured creditor’s debt 1s cross guaranteed across the Group and as such they are jomnt
and severally liable for the entire amount, as a result the full debt 1s included as a habibity
of each company above

The Compames had no employees and as such, no preferential claims have been recewved.
Based on current information there will be 1nsufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

The likely levels of returns are eshmated and are subject to change

In respect of unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legistation stipulates that creditors of the
same class should be treated equally. Hence the funds available for distnbution are split on
a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their claims.

For further information please refer to section 6 of this report

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Bournston (Stockton) Lrmited
Bournston {South Street) Limted

Both n Admiristration R ZOLFO COOPER

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

36

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendices B are the Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the
Period, together with the Cumulative Accounts for the penod since the appointments.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Adrministrators’ Statement of Proposals
dated 27 July 2012 (the Proposals) and the most recent progress report dated
30 October 2013 (the Progress Report).

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Stockton owns a 382 bed student accommodation development based 1n Stockton {Rialto
Court) The day to day management of Stockton continues to be undertaken by Mezzino
Limited {Mezzino} GYA Gnmley Limited (GVA) was nstructed at the outset of the
Admimstration to oversee the management of Rialto Court and provide imtiat advice in
respect of the most appropnate disposal strategy.

In January 2014, with the consent of the secured creditor, GVA was replaced as agents with
Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL). JLL are now overseeing Mezzino and the property management,
and will consider the appropnate timing of marketing the asset.

As at 25 Apnil 2014, rental income totalling £3.39 milhion has been collected for the period
to 25 Apnl 2014,

The Admimstratars can now confirm that the revised nominations agreement was agreed
with Durham Uriversity in November 2013. This will therefore guarantee rent of £1.75

million per annum from the commencement of the 2013/14 academic year for six years
(until September 2019)

As a result of the revised nominations agreement, the Administrators continue to 1mplement
a hotding strategy for Rvalto Court. This will allow the Administrators to utiise the
signmficant cash generated from holding the asset to make distnbutions to the secured
creditor to reduce therr indebtedness, whilst allowing the general property market
conditions to improve before re-marketing the asset.

All capital expenditure required to maintain the asset and associated holding costs will be
funded by the ongoing trading income, The Admmistrators will continue to haise with therwr

agents to review the strategy and to consider opportunities to enhance the value of the
asset

As previously reported the director of Stockton considered, in his opinion, Stockton had a
potential misselling claim aganst the secured creditor for an interest rate hedging
instrument entered nte 1n 2008 (the Claim) The secured creditor and its independent
reviewer confirmed that the potentiat Clawm put forward by the director fell outside the
Financial Conduct Authonty’s critena to allow 1t to be included within the review of
hedging products

The directer was contacted to obtain further details of the claim. To date, no further
infermation has been provided. As there is no evidence to support the Claim no recoveries
are expected 1n respect of the Claim

Admmistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




Bournston {Stockton) Limited
Boumston {South Street) Limited

Both m Administraton % ZOL FO CO O P ER

311

3.12

3.13

114

315

41

5.1

Bournston (South Street) Limited

South Street owns a 112 bed development located in Loughborough which provides student
accommodation (the Foundry} All tenants are individually sourced as no nominations
agreement 15 1n place. Mezzino are instructed to oversee the day to day management of the
Foundry and GVA have been instructed as property agents

As at 25 Apnl 2014, rental income totalling £0 7 million has been collected for the penod
to 25 Apnl 2014

As with Stockton, with the consent of the secured lender, GVA were replaced as property
agents by JLL JLL continue to work with Mezzoinc to oversee the property and will market
the property for sale at the appropnate time.

The Foundry continues to be 100% occupied for the current academic year. Confirmed
bookings for the 2014/2015 academic year currently stands at 79%, with gross rents being
sbightly ahead of the rates achieved last year.

The Administrators’ strategy continues to be a medium term holding strategy and the
Administrators remain 1n dialogue with JLL about the optimum time to bring the asset to
the market

Investigations

The Adminmistrators have conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered into pror to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Drrectors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations
by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liguidations As previously reported,
based upon the outcome of the Admuimstrators’ nvestigations, there were no matters
dentified that required further action.

Assets still to be realised

Rialte Court and the Foundry (and the associated future rental income) remain to be
realised.

Administraters Progress Report

ADMS01




Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited Zﬂ
Both in Admmistration ® ZO LFO COOP ER

6

6.1

612

63

6.4

65

66

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - AlB Group (UK) Pic

Details of the secunties held by the secured creditor and individual indebtedness of each
entity has been provided in previous reports.

The Compames are part of a wider group, which inctudes BEL and the Point The secured
creditor holds cross guarantees across the Group.

The total lending across the Group totals approxamately £27 8 milhon and based on current
information the secured creditor will suffer a shortfall

Preferential creditors

The Compames had no employees and as such, no preferential claims are expected.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there 15 a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003, the Adrministrators
are required to create a fund from the Compames net property available for the benefit of
unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘prescnbed
part’

As the Compames granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after

15 September 2003, the Admimstrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’

Fund. Based on present information, the estimated value of the Compames’ net floating
charge property 15 ml. Therefore, the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will be ml and
there will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors of
the Compames.

Admimstrators' Progress Report

ADM501




Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Fm e e Z= 70.r0 Coorer

7 What happens next

Creditors’ rights

7.4 within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors} may request 1n
wniting that the Admimstrators provide further information about thewr remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) which have been 1temised in this progress
report

7.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Admimstrators’
remuneration 1s inappropnate, or that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Admimistrators duning the period of this report are excessive

Next report

73 The Admmistrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next s1x months of the Administrations, or earlier 1f the Admmistrations have been
finalised For details of exit routes please see Appendix H

for and on behalf of
The Compames

Ryan Grant
Admimstrator

Encs

Administrators Progress Report
ADMSM 6




Bournston {Stockton) Limited
Boumston (South Street) Limited Zo LFO CO OPER

Both n Administration

¢

Statutory information Appendix A

Company information

: S, 4] stotkeon ‘ | fsowhstreer T T
Company name Bournston {Stockton) Lirited Boumnston (South Street) Limted
Registered number 06126332 05967208

Registered offices (/0 Zolfe Cooper, The Zemth Building, 26 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
Address of appointor C/o Ossington Chambers, 6-8 Castle Gate, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1{\)(
Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Birmingham Distnct Registry

Court reference 6371 of 2012 6370 of 2012

Appointor’s information

:‘E‘.d.&}-é,g_s. PET— ° POS‘tiOn ,,___,»‘,__ Py

Vb

Paul Kilmister C/o Ossington Chambers, 6-8 Castle Gate, Newark, Directar

Nottinghamshire, NG24 14X

Administrators’ information

Addréss o Namie of authorising body , ’

Ryan Grant Zolfo Cooper, 35 Newhall Street, 009637 Insolvency Practitioners Association

Burrmingham, 83 3PU

Anne O'Keefe Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith Building, 008375 Insolvency Practitioners Association
26 Spning Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB ]

Simon Wilson Zolfo Cooper, The Zemith Buitding, 008963 Insolvency Practiioners Association

26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

in accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Admimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Admimstrators. All references to the
Admiristrators should be read as the Admimstrators

Admimistrators’ Progress Report
ADMSOY 7




Boumston (Stockton) Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Both 1n Administration

5
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period
26 October 2013 to 25 April 2014 and Cumulative
Accounts for the period since the appointment

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Statement
of Affairs Pertod Cumulative
£ [4 £
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
12,000,000 Property -
Rental income held on deposit 175,896
Pre appointment utility refund 50,100 50,100
Rental ncome 11/12 1,482 53,691
Rental tncome 1213 678 1,808,155
Rental income 13/14 939,004 1,526,057
Rental income 14/13 676 676
Bank Interest 689 3,482
$92,62% 3,018,037
Payments
Service charge costa 141,554 1,232,060
Agents fees 55,381
Capital expenditure 30,868 59,071
Buflding inspection and repairs work 91,217
Pre appointment legal fees 5,544
Zolfo Cooper pre-appointment fees - 9,511
Legal fees and disbursements 15,975 107,327
Data protection costs 70
Joint Administrators fees 50,000 210,000
Category 1 dishurserments
Travel and subsistence 203 1,282
Telephene charges 7 o4
Redirection of mail . 147
Stationery and postage 7 11
Categery 2 disbursements
internal printing and photocopying 161 826
Mileage 196 379
Irrecoverzble VAT 19,396 103,361
Professionat fees 1,063 3,385
Bank charges 15 43
(359,055) (1,879,681)
Dnstnbutions
Fixed chargeholder 600,000 1,158,000
{600,000} {1,188,000)
Balance of fixed charge assets 550,356

Adminmistrators Progress Report
ADMS(H

Appendix B




VT —

Bournston (Stockton) Limited
Bournston {South Street) Limted
Both in Administration

Z@ ZoLFo COOPER

h-

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period
26 October 2013 to 25 April 2014 and Cumulative
Accounts for the period since the appointment
(continued)

Bournston (Stockton) Limited (continued)

Appendix B

Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ £ £
Receipts
VAT refund - 434
Cash heid on appointment 58
Other income 186
Bank interest H4 15
7 693
Payments
Preparation of Statement of Affars - 150
Category 1 disbursements
Statienery and postage 15 9
Insolvency bond - 30
Statutory advertsing . 42
Bank charges 5 25
(40) (326)
Balance of floating charge assets (33) 367
Taotal balance 550,723
Represented by
VAT receivable 216
Interesy bearing account 546,118
Tenant deposit account* 4,189
550,723

*Note The tenant deposit account 1s maney which is held on behalf of the tenants and is not

Admimistrators Progress Report

ADM501

part of the company's funds




Bournston (Stockton) Limited
Boumnstaon (South Street) Limited
Both in Administration

z;f: ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period
26 October 2013 to 25 April 2014 and Cumulative
Accounts for the period since the appointment

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ £ £
fFixed charge assets
Receipts
3,000,600 Property . .
Rental income held on deposit - 53,977
Rental ncome 11/12 - 12,552
Rental income 12/13 798 327,674
Rental ncome 13/14 208,119 356,684
VAT refund 1,655 1,655
Bank interest 123 672
210,696 753,214
Payments
Service charge costs 98,646 400,607
Agents’ fees - 17,569
Pre-appointment legal fees - 5,544
Zolio Cooper pre-appontment fees and disbursements - 2,511
Legal fees and disbursements 5,000 24,255
Data protection costs . 70
Joint Administrators fees 45,000 120,000
Cztegory 1 disbursements
Telephone charges -] 35
Insotvency bond 20
Redirection of mail 220
Stationery and postage 7 7
Statutory advertsing - 107
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 86 131
Irrecoverable VAT 10,004 34,855
Statement of Affairs costs - 150
(158,749} 613,111)
Balance of fixed charge assets T,ms
Represented by
Interest bearing account 140,102
VAT receivable 1
T 140,103

Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501

Appendix B

10




- = —_—— -~ ———— —— R - —_— - - _ - —_——

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Boumston (South Street) Limited z v
Both in Adrmmistrapon ZO L FO CO O P ER

Cost incurred not yet paid Appendix C

The analyses of the receipts and payments for the Penod excludes the following costs which have
been incurred but not yet paid All costs wall be paid within the penod agreed with each suppher

- R ' Amount not yet .
Costcategory . {Company Supplier paid £

Property agents Stockton GVA Gnmleyi_:mxted 5,845
Salicitors Stocktan Squre Sanders_(UK) LLe 1,362
Solicitors South Street Squire Sanders (UK) LLP 4,587
Total 11,994

Adrmimistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 i




S S VUV U _— - - _— _—_— - -

Boumnston (Stockton) Limited

Boumston (South Street) Limited Zﬂ
Both in Admimistration ® ZO LFO COO PER

Time Analyses for the Period and details of time spent  Appendix D

The secured creditors approved on 26 November 2012 that the basis of the Admimistrators’ fees be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Admimistrators and their staff on matters
ansing in the Adrmimstrations.

Total time costs for the Pernod for Stockton are £20,390. This represents 77 hours at an average rate
of £264 per hour.

Total time costs for the Penod for South Street are £15,629. This represents 59 hours at an average
rate of £267 per hour,

Detailed below are Time Analyses for the Period which provide details of the costs incurred by
activity and by staff grade.

Pnincipal areas of actvity dunng the Period are discussed in further detail below.

Admwmstration and planming - complying with statutory duties and performing general
admimstrative work Case related treasury and support time 15 also recorded here.

Realisation of assets fixed charge - developing and implementing a realisation strategy, managing
the process of changing agents and engaging JLL. Time has also been incurred complying with
secunty and insurance requirements at Rialto Court and the Foundry

Trading - fixed charge - time has been 1ncurred Liaising and commumcating with Mezzino, Liaising
with suppliers and tenants, managing trading and overseeing the ongoing trading and associated
capex strategies of the Compames. Treasury time relating to trading receipts and payments 1s also
recorded here.

Creditors - time has been incurred preparing statutory reports Time has also been spent dealing
with general correspondence and reporting to the secured creditor.

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period since the Adrmimstrators' appointments are attached at
Appendix E.

Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMS501 12




Bournston {Stockton) Limited

Bournston (South Street} Lymited 2@
Bouth 1n Administration o ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analyses for the Period and details of time spent  Appendix D
(continued)

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Erployes grade (hours) £

Partner/ Senlar Associate/ Junfor analyst/ Average rate

directar associate analyst suppart Toa! hours Totat cost per ot
Adrinistration and planoteg
Sua.egy and control 15 02 17 470 5¢ w4
Statutory duties 01 13 o9 0% 28 555 00 234
Aeounzing and treasiry 07 0s 14 L X 125 1,678 0 134
Internal dooumantation 14 14 3340 230
Investigations
Other investigatiors o5 oS 207 50 415
Realsation of assets - flxed charge
Asset realisation strazegy 52 LR 03 139 4582 00 330
Assat ientlfication and vabation 0 o8 183 00 235
Lals of assats 02 o2 83 00 4«15
Asset accounting and ddministration 04 18 22 35000 159
Trading
Trading strategy 18 14 34 12¢ 3,544 50 261
Trading activities 2 a8 30 0 2,637 00 1%
Aceounting and adminfsiration 18 02 40 241 Q0 218
Creditors
Internal documentation 23 01 04 216 00 160
Reporting to creditons 47 2.3 21 1 3,048 50 338
Secured creditors 36 -] o1 42 1,135 o0 7o
Unsecured creditors 02 1] 88 200 00 250
Totals 17 4 23 4 238 115 773 20 390 00 264

PR
Bournston (South Street) Limited
Employee grade (hours) [4

Parthers Senior Associate/ Junior analyst/ Average rate

director associate analyst SUpport Total hours Teial cost per hour
Adrmunistration and planning
Strategy and control 12 02 14 544 00 90
Statutory duches 01 13 16 95 3% 809 00 m
Agcaanting and treasury 01 o5 12 &7 88 1 071 50 126
Internal documentation os . os 192 00 240
investigations
Other investigations 03 - . as 207 50 415
Realisation of assets fixed charge
Asset realisation strategy 39 w7 0¥ 69 2,444 50 53
Asset identification and vakation o8 2.4 3z 33 00 268
Sale of 21gets o1 o1 4150 415
Asset accounting and admimstration 04 12 16 248 00 155
Trading
Traciog strategy 17 28 T2 - 15 3,017 50 242
Trading acthvities 33 24 - 57 1,451 00 255
Accounting and admindstration 21 - 21 442 0O 220
Creditors
Internal documentation 10 10 415 00 413
Reporting te creditors. 53 19 18 %0 3,114 00 348
Sequred greditons o2 19 21 604 00 288
Unsecured crediton 6 0s 144 00 240
Totals 149 142 210 34 58S 15 828 50 247

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 13




Bournston (Stockton) Limted

Bournston (South Street) Limited z £
Both i Admimistration - ZOL FO COOP ER

Cumuiative Time Analyses for the period since Appendix E
appointment

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Ermployee grade (hours) 1 4

Partner/ Sunfor Assoctate/ Junior analyst/ Average rate

director assoclate analyst support Tetal hours Total cost par hour
Administration and planming
Plannirg c4 72 76 992 00 i3
Strategy and contsol 178 1na 1046 62 46 4 13,451 00 9
Statutory dutles 22 i s iz 1y z,811 50 236
Caze admindstration 13 39 89 141 2,414 50 173
Acoounting and treasury 14 2.9 74 689 818 4,981 50 112
Travel and walting tUme 57 55 20 132 8,20 00 354
Internal documentation 13 QE 70 106 97 3,452.00 175
Investigations
Director conduct repons 104 37 49 30 20 6,524 00 97
Other 1mvestigations 03 3Q 38 1,121 00 295
Internat documentetion 02 12 14 343 00 245
Realisation of assets fixed charge
Assel realitation strategy 148 1055 15 121 8 34,799 00 IB6
Asset identification and valuation Q4 nz 91 122 2,190 00 229
Sale of assets 156 12 a5 02 t7 5 6,661 50 p13]
Asset accounting and administration o1 12 04 43 65 1,145 00 176
Realisation of assets - ficating charge
Asset realisation stratagy 01 o3 118 50 kL]
Asset idanutication and vakation o3 04 Gé 13 236 50 182
Sake of assets 0E - X3 243 00 405
Asset accounting and adminfstration 01 0% 0z 34 50 173
Trading
Trachg strategy 10.4 1009% i85 136 143 & 35,950 00 257
Trading activities 43 -9 ] 153 243 %2 27,528 50 280
Accounting and administration 18 98 207 323 5,037 50 155
Creditars
tnternal documentation 155 11 166 6,471 00 390
Croditor strategy 10 - 140 415 00 415
Reportng to qreditors z¢ 109 74 749 mz 22,9993 00 294
Creditor meetings 20 2.0 830 00 415
Secuwred creditors 53 100 2 11 48 1312 37,922 50 289
Unsecured creditors 17 20 49 eé 1 484 00 173
Emplaryees . o o2 46 00 230
Shareholders and cther stakeholders (<33 - 03 118 50 358
Totals 214 0 32 126 4 1929 904 5 235,105 50 260

Adminastrators Progress Report
ADM501 14




Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited p
Both i Admmistration (™ ZO L FO COO P E R

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period since Appendix E
appointment (continued)

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Employew grade (hours) [

Partnar/ Senfor Associatel Junfor anatyse, Averpge rate

director associate analyst support Total hours Tetal cost per hour
Adminiration and planning
Plarming R 71 816 50 115
Strategy and contrel 123 94 e 61 a7s 10,326 50 s
Statutory duties 212 19 28 32 02 2 303 50 226
Casa adminfstratian 12 44 a3 39 2,441 50 176
Aceounting and teasury t3 22 &5 533 653 8,096 00 124
Travel and wafting time - 25 9 45 292.50 193
Internal documen.ation 14 cs 58 63 1413 2,813 50 197
investigations
Director conduct reports 21 38 49 32 14 1 3 3134 %0 238
Qher Investigations [ 3] iy - EX ) 976 00 287
Intermal docmentation Q2 o9 - 1 77 00 52
Realization of assets fixed charge
Asset realisation strategy 61 94 a3 450 13,198 50 287
Asset Tdentification and vabmtion o8 01 126 Qo1 14 6 3,445 00 23¢
Sale of assets 102 11 - oz 1213 4 71700 333
Asset accounting and administration 04 0% 0.4 33 20 914 50 185
Realization of assats clebtors
Debt colection =B [} 34 50 15
Realisation of assets  Ticating charge
Asset jdentification and valuation Q4 0 10 157 00 157
Sale of assets a2 - o2 79 00 395
Trading
Trading strategy 58 595 135 as 71 22,138 GO 134
Trading activities 45 132 94 181 452 10 11% QO 124
acxounting and administration 14 - S9 m? %0 3,842.00 148
Creditas
intemal docurmetation 143 143 5,718 50 414
Crediter suategy 10 B 19 415 00 415
Reporting to geditars ne L] 260 4.9 622 17,8%2 50 283
Creditor meetings 20 - 20 830 00 415
Sequred geditors 14 4 638 83 18 L¥3-] 23,93% 60 292
nsecured craitons ‘R 22 2 53 1,000 50 189
Employees ez . 02 44 00 230
Totals 106 8 213 8 109 3 146 3 57¢2 140,975 50 243

Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMS01 15




Bournston (Stockton) Limited

B e e e Z= ZovLro Cooper
Administrators’ fees Appendix F

Administrators’ fees

Approval of the Admimstrators’ fees has been sought 1n accordance with rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

To date, fees totalling £210,000 plus disbursements of £2,860 have been drawn on account 1n
respect of Stockton,

To date, fees totalling £120,000 plus disbursements of £549 have been drawn on account 1n respect
of South Street
The following category 2 disbursements have been drawn.

e Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to
creditors and other copying

¢ Pnnting - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence
per sheet far colour.

s  Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mite
Information in relation to the Admmistrators’ policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors,

payment of disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade 1s provided at
Appendix G

Admunistrators’ Progress Report

ADM501 16




Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited z o
Both 1n Administration ZO L FO COOP ER

Additional information in relation to the Appendix G
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 1s Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to:
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
+  professional advisors; and

¢ chsbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff
with the skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senmor associate, an associate and an
analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexaty of the
assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Admimistrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
ther expenence level

With regard to support staff, time spent by cashiers in relation to tasks such as recording
transactions and dealing wath bank accounts 1s charged but secretarial time 1s only
recovered 1f a large block of time 1s incurred, eg report compilation and distnbution

The Admimstrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case

Professional advisors

On these assignments the Admimistrators have used the professional advisors listed below
The Administrators have also indicated the basis of thewr fee arrangement with them, which
15 subject to review on a regular basis

. | Basis offee arrangement . -

Hourly rate and disbursements

Withis Linmited {insurance) Risk based premwum

GVA Gnmley Limited {valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate, fixed fees and dlsburséments
Mezzino Limited (managing agent) Agreed monthiy rates and disbursements
Jones Lang LaSelle (property managemeni) Percentage of realbisations

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them

Admimistrators' Progress Report

ADM501

17




Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Boumston (South Street) Limited z &5
Both »n Admimstration Q ZO L FO COO P E R

Additional information in relation to the Appendix G
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (continued)

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements
may include external supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case

eg postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pninting, room hire and document
storage Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Admimistrators and thear staff
will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require pnor approval by creditors befere they are pad If
they are incurred, they wall be drawn 1n accordance with the resolution approved by
creditors. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows

= Photocapying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

= Pnntuing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white prninting and
15 pence per sheet for colour.

e  Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for these assignments effective from
1 Apnl 2014 is detailed below, together with those apphcable prior to that date Time s
charged by partners and case staff 1n units of six minutes

Rates from

1 April 2014

Description £
Partner 1* 445
Partner 2* 415
Director 390
Associate director 340
Senior assocate 280
AssoClate 250
Analyst 220
Jumor analyst 150
Semor treasury associate 170
Treasury assoCiate 110
Treasury analyst 85
Support 79

“Key
Partner 1 - pértners with three or more years' experience at partner tevel
Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years' experience at partner level

Administrators' Progress Report
ADM501 18




. —— A —a o r o et e — N - -

Bournston (Stockton) Limted

S e e £z Zoviro Coorer
Exit routes and discharge from liablity Appendix H

Extension

The Admimstrations are due to end autormatically on 10 December 2013 The Adrministrators will
continue to work alongside their agents to monitor and review the disposal strategy of the
respective properties.

Dissolution of the Companies

Based on current estimations the Compames de not have any property which may permit a
distnbution to the unsecured creditors If this position 1s confirmed pnor to the end of the
respective Admimstrations, the Admnistrators will file a notice, together with their final progress
report, at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for dissclution of the Companies The
Admimstrators will send copies of these documents to the respective company and the creditors.
The appointments will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Compames.

Discharge from liability

The Admimstrators will be discharged from bablity under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointments as Adrmimstrators cease to have effect,

Admuustrators’ Progress Report
ADMSO1 19




